
 

 
 

 
Oaklands Road  
Haywards Heath  
West Sussex  
RH16 1SS 

 
Switchboard:  01444 458166 

 
DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1 

www.midsussex.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Working together for a better Mid Sussex 

 
 

15 February 2022 
 
Meetings of Council Committees are broadcast live through the Mid Sussex District 
Council’s YouTube channel. Owing to continuing public health restrictions, very limited 
space is available to observe proceedings in-person. Those wishing to do so must reserve a 
seat by completing a Registration Form by 4pm on the working day prior to the meeting. 
 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of DISTRICT PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER at 

these offices on THURSDAY, 24TH FEBRUARY, 2022 at 2.00 pm when your attendance is 

requested. 

 
Yours sincerely, 

KATHRYN HALL 

Chief Executive 

 

A G E N D A 
 

  Pages 
 
 

1.   To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   To receive Declarations of Interest from Members in respect of 
any matter on the Agenda. 
 

 

3.   To confirm Minutes of the previous meeting of the District 
Planning Committee held on 16 December 2021. 
 

3 - 8 

4.   To consider any items that the Chairman agrees to take as 
urgent business. 
 

 

Recommended for Approval. 
 

5.   DM/20/0886 -  Land East of Kingsway, Burgess Hill, RH15 0SD. 
 

9 - 68 

6.   DM/21/4235 - Land Adj. Balcombe House, London Road, 
Balcombe, RH17 6PB. 
 

69 - 156 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCW9I9y-TZXZs6jOFmOgiPyQ
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCW9I9y-TZXZs6jOFmOgiPyQ
https://forms.office.com/Pages/ResponsePage.aspx?id=-eSNJDXRzEikyLq9fp6HA9bpuBnSAjJAin_Z_JzHlupURERZQlBYOTdTMzYxT0JYQkVTOEg0WTAzMi4u


 
 
Recommended for Refusal. 
 
None. 
 
Other Matters. 
 
None. 
 

7.   Questions pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10.2 due notice 
of which has been given. 
 

 

 
 

Human Rights Act 
 

The reports and recommendations set out in this agenda have been prepared having regard 
to the requirements of the Human Rights Act 1998. 

 
Risk Assessment 
 

In formulating the recommendations on the agenda, due consideration has been given to 
relevant planning policies, government guidance, relative merits of the individual proposal, 
views of consultees and the representations received in support, and against, the proposal. 

 
The assessment of the proposal follows the requirements of the 1990 Town and Country 
Planning Act and is based solely on planning policy and all other material planning 
considerations. 

 
Members should carefully consider and give reasons if making decisions contrary to the 
recommendations, including in respect of planning conditions. 

 
Where specifically relevant, for example, on some applications relating to trees, and on 
major proposals which are likely to have a significant impact on the wider community, 
potential risks associated with the proposed decision will be referred to in the individual 
report. 

 
NOTE: All representations, both for and against, the proposals contained in the agenda have been 

summarised.  Any further representations received after the preparation of the agenda will 
be reported verbally to Members at the meeting. Any other verbal or additional information 
will be presented at the meeting. 

 
The appropriate files, which are open to Member and Public Inspection, include copies of all 
representations received. 

 
Members are also reminded the representations, plans and application file will also be 
available for inspection at these offices from 6.00 p.m. on the day of the meeting. 

 
 
To: Members of District Planning Committee: Councillors D Sweatman, B Forbes, R Bates, 

P Coote, A Eves, S Hatton, R Jackson, C Laband, A Peacock, C Trumble, R Webb and 
R Whittaker 
 

 
 

District Planning Committee - 24 February 2022



 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of District Planning Committee 
held on Thursday, 16th December, 2021 

from 2.00 pm - 3.46 pm 
 
 

Present: D Sweatman (Chairman) 
  

 
 

B Forbes 
R Bates 
P Coote 
A Eves 
 

S Hatton 
R Jackson 
C Laband 
A Peacock 
 

C Trumble 
R Webb 
R Whittaker 
 

 
Also Present: Councillor R Salisbury 

 
 

1. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
None as all Members were present. 
 

2. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
None. 
 

3. TO CONFIRM MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE DISTRICT 
PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD ON 21 OCTOBER 2021.  
 
The Minutes of the Committee meeting held on 21 October 2021 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
None. 
 

5. DM/21/2841 - LAND NORTH OF CLAYTON MILLS, HASSOCKS.  
 
Stephen Ashdown, Planning Applications Team Leader for Major Developments 
introduced the application. He drew Members’ attention to the Agenda Update Sheet 
noting the recent correspondence from the applicant in relation to electric vehicle 
charging points (EVC), and amendments regarding the paragraph on local amenities. 
The reserved matters application detailed the appearance, layout, landscape and 
scale for 500 dwellings, with associated infrastructure, open space and landscaping, 
pursuant to outline planning permission DM/18/4979.  He highlighted that the outline 
planning permission had already determined the principles of development for the 
site, the access to the site, highway safety matters and the impact of the 
development on the highway network which were not part of the application before 
the Committee, and the site has been allocated for housing under the District Plan 
policy DP11. 
 

District Planning Committee - 24 February 2022 3

Agenda Item 3



 
 

 
 

The Team Leader confirmed the parameter plan had been approved, noted the mix 
of 1,2,3,4 & 5 bedroomed dwellings including 7 bungalows.  The application was 
policy compliant for the provision of affordable homes, with a mix of social housing 
and shared ownership spread throughout the site.  The designs of the dwellings  
depend to the position within the site, there are 4 designs.  He noted the policy 
compliant northern buffer to the green open space, mitigation to the heritage assets, 
community orchard, and retention of hedgerows to provide a green corridor.  He 
highlighted that the 10ms buffer to existing properties in Mackey Avenue would be 
outside the garden of the new properties, which would be managed by a 
Management Company. There will be a link to join up with bridleways 19 and 18 to 
connect with Burgess Hill.  The main play area is integrated into the scheme and is 
overlooked by the adjacent dwellings.  The application provides 1200 parking 
spaces, garages, allocated parking and visitor spaces, with EVC points in the 
garages. Provision of EVCs for the remainder of the site is covered by condition 4. 
 
The Team Leader advised the Design Review Panel and Urban Designer had no 
objections.  The application has mitigation measures to deal with the Urban 
Designers concerns regarding issues relating to drop off and pick up at the proposed 
school, by providing a drop off loop around the open space and additional parking 
along the avenue.  There is a sustainability statement, a reduction of CO2 emissions 
has been achieved and EVC points will be installed. There is less than substantial 
harm to Ockley Manor and the public benefits are clear and outweigh the harm 
identified.  
  
Cllr Dempsey, Ward Member for Hassocks spoke in objection to the application 
noting that the site has been controversial and was unpopular with the local residents 
as it was not part of the Neighbourhood Plan.  Along with other sites it contributes to 
more than 1000 new houses in Hassocks, a 33% increase in the size of the village. 
Many  Members and the Council have an aspiration for new houses to meet the 
highest environmental standards, and with the installation of gas boilers these new 
houses do not match that aspiration. He noted that the outline planning application 
had confirmed that solar thermal, solar voltaic and  ground source heat pumps were 
viable for the site.  Alternatives to gas boilers were not included in the application and  
gas boilers conflicted with government proposals.  DP 11 and DP 39 are both fabric 
first approaches and comply with the District plan,  a higher standard to meet the 
challenge of climate change would be desirable.  He expressed concern of the 
developer setting aside land for the new school for only 10 years.   
 
Cllr Nick Owens, Member of Hassocks Parish Council spoke in objection of the 
application.   
 
Mr Hywel James, agent for the applicant spoke in favour of the application.  
 
Following a request by the Chairman the Team Leader reiterated that a sustainability 
statement had been received to support the application, and the development will 
provide a standard better than the current required by 4.7%. He confirmed that the 
application must be considered with regard to current policies, and the application 
meets current sustainability standards.  The development will comply with new 
regulations in 2022 and 2025 when they are mandatory.  Any new conditions must 
meet 6 tests, the conditions suggested would not meet the tests.  
 
Cllr Hatton, Ward Member for Hassocks endorsed the comments of Cllr Dempsey.  
She noted she had been invited to attend meetings with the developer, and that they 
had taken on board some of the comments received from those meetings.  She 
highlighted the safe crossing of the railway line and that the roads would be put up 

District Planning Committee - 24 February 2022 4



 
 

 
 

for adoption by West Sussex County Council.  She expressed concern over District 
Plan policy DP11, specific to this site stating that the Council should work with the 
Parish Council to develop this site.  The Parish Council’s aspirations for sustainability 
have not been met. She questioned the emphasis on  a fabric first approach  and 
comm
[...]
pirational to be better.  They 
commended the green corridor and retaining of existing hedgerows but some thought 
this should be an exemplar site for sustainability.  
 
The Team Leader confirmed that condition 8 had been updated to the latest ecology 
assessment, the units have been designed to be future proofed for easy retro fitting 
of EV panels etc at minimal cost.  He reiterated that the Urban Designer and Housing 
Officer had not raised any objections to the design or housing mix.  The developers 
make a financial contribution for and set aside land for the community building and it 
is for the Council to decide if it will be transferred to their ownership.  He highlighted 
 
A Member wanted to know if there would be an impact on the Council’s five-year 
housing land supply if this application were refused. The Divisional Leader confirmed 
that strategic sites are critical to ensuring on going delivery of the 5-year land supply. 
If this application were to be refused the decision would be appealed. Appeals take a 
long time to be heard which would lead to a delay in on site delivery of homes from 
this site. Currently, in line with a statement of common ground with Taylor Wimpey, it 
is anticipated that homes would be delivered on this site in 2022-3. She therefore 

District Planning Committee - 24 February 2022 5



 
 

 
 

confirmed that if this application were to be refused there would be an impact on the 
five year housing land supply. 
  
As there were no further questions or contributions the Chairman took Members to a 
named vote on the recommendations outlined in the report and the amendments as 
detailed on the Agenda Update Sheet.  This was proposed by Cllr Coote and 
seconded by Cllr Forbes and was approved.   
 

Councillor For Against Abstain 

Bates, R.  x  

Coote, P x   

Eves, A.  x  

Forbes, B. x   

Hatton, S.  x  

Jackson, R. x   

Laband, C x   

Peacock, A  x   

Sweatman, D x   

Trumble, C x   

Webb, R. x   

Whittaker, R  x  

 
RESOLVED 
 
Recommendation A 
 
It is recommended that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set 
out in Appendix A and the Agenda Update Sheet. 
 

6. EF/17/0248 - 145 HIGH STREET, HURSTPIERPOINT, WEST SUSSEX, BN6 9PU.  
 
Andrew Clarke, Senior Planning introduced the report.  He noted that the report 
related to a planning enforcement investigation and breach of planning control where 
the landowner has failed to comply with the requirements of an Enforcement Notice. 
Officers were requesting authorisation from the District Planning Committee to 
commence prosecution proceedings in relation to the failure to comply with an extant 
s.172 Enforcement Notice.  He confirmed that enforcement action had been delayed 
due to the pandemic.  The owner had contacted the enforcement team after the 
report requesting authorisation to prosecute had been submitted to the committee.  
The Officer advised the offence had been committed as the landowner had failed to 
comply within the specified time period.  
 
A Member noted that the work on the property had encroached on the footway and 
supported enforcement action.  Another Member supported the proposed action to 
uphold planning legislation. 
 
As there were no further questions or contributions the Chairman took the Members 
to the recommendation.  This was proposed by Cllr Coote and seconded by Cllr 
Peacock and was unanimously approved.   
  
RESOLVED 
 
It is recommended that authority be given for the Council to prosecute the owner of 
the land for non-compliance with the Enforcement Notice (which is an offence under 

District Planning Committee - 24 February 2022 6



 
 

 
 

section 179 TCPA 1990) subject to the Solicitor to the Council being satisfied that 
there is sufficient evidence, and it is in the public interest to pursue a prosecution. 
 

7. QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10.2 DUE NOTICE 
OF WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
None. 
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 3.46 pm 
 

Chairman 
 

District Planning Committee - 24 February 2022 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MID SUSSEX DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

District Wide Committee 
 

24 FEB 2022 

 
RECOMMENDED FOR PERMISSION 
 

Burgess Hill 
 

DM/20/0886 
 

 
© Crown Copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 100021794 
 

PERSIMMON HOMES PHASE 4 LAND EAST OF KINGS WAY BURGESS 
HILL WEST SUSSEX 
FULL PLANNING APPLICATION FOR 237 DWELLINGS (30% 
AFFORDABLE) WITH ASSOCIATED INFORMAL OPEN SPACE, SUDS 
ATTENUATION FEATURES AND A LOCALLY EQUIPPED AREA OF PLAY 
(AMENDED PLANS RECEIVED 07.12.2021 WHICH INCLUDE ADDITIONAL 
VISITOR PARKING, ADDITIONAL FOOTPATHS, A NEW FOOTPATH LINK 
AND MINOR CHANGES TO THE LAYOUT) 
MR CHARLES CHURCH 
 
POLICY: Ancient Woodland / Area of Special Control of Adverts / Built Up 

Areas / Countryside Area of Dev. Restraint / Countryside Gap / 
Planning Agreement / Planning Obligation / Revocation of planning 
permission / Aerodrome Safeguarding (CAA) / SWT Bat Survey / 

District Planning Committee - 24 February 2022 9

Agenda Item 5



 

Tree Preservation Order / Minerals Local Plan Safeguarding 
(WSCC) /  

  
ODPM CODE: Largescale Major Dwellings 
 
13 WEEK DATE: 4th March 2022 
 
WARD MEMBERS: Cllr Roger Cartwright /  Cllr Matthew Cornish /   
 
CASE OFFICER: Susan Dubberley 
 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To consider the recommendation of the Divisional Leader for Planning and Economy 
on the application for planning permission as detailed above. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The application seeks full planning permission for 237 dwellings (30% affordable) 
with associated informal open space, SUDS attenuation features and a Locally 
Equipped Area of Play. The proposal is part of a wider development of the site 
totalling 480 houses following outline planning approval under 12/01532/OUT 
including related community and outdoor facilities, which is already being 
implemented by the applicant with phases 1, 2 3a and 3b already built and occupied 
and pha
[...]
DP39 and DP41 and Burgess Hill Neighbourhood Plan 
policies SR4 and LR3. There are no material considerations which indicate that a 
decision should not be taken in accordance with the development plan and 
accordingly the application is recommended for approval, subject to the completion 

District Planning Committee - 24 February 2022 11



 

of a S106 Obligation planning permission should be granted. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Recommendation A  
 
It is recommended that planning permission be approved subject to the completion 
of a satisfactory S106 Legal Agreement to secure infrastructure contributions, 
affordable housing and the conditions set in Appendix A. 
 
Recommendation B  
 
It is recommended that if the applicants have not completed a satisfactory signed 
planning obligation by the 24th May 2022, then it is recommended that permission 
be refused, at the discretion of the Divisional Leader for Planning and Economy, for 
the following reason: 
 
'The application fails to comply with policy DP20 of the Mid Sussex District Plan in 
respect of the infrastructure and affordable housing required to serve the 
development.' 
 

 
SUMMARY OF REPRESENTATIONS 
 
6 letters of objection received: 
 

• Still very concerned over the one access into the development from Kingsway 
with all the additional traffic that will be generated.  

• Possible look at an alternative entrance to proposed site rather than all new traffic 
coming in from Kings Way and around Unicorn way.  

• The access to the new phase will be cutting through some very old trees which is 
not great for environment and all the wildlife. 

• Part of Unicorn way does not have a footpath and this is already a blind spot due 
to a bend in the road. This is a potentially a risk for accidents.   

• Already due to increased construction traffic man hole covers in roads and 
pavements have sunk causing possible damage to cars and trip hazards, this will 
just increase further. 

• Traffic calming measures s
[...]
ving 
the planning application. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Recommendation A 
 
It is recommended that planning permission be approved subject to the completion 
of a satisfactory S106 Legal Agreement to secure infrastructure contributions and 
affordable housing and the conditions set in Appendix A. 
 
Recommendation B 
 
It is recommended that if the applicants have not submitted a satisfactory signed 
planning obligation securing the necessary infrastructure payments and affordable 
housing by the 24th May 2022, then it is recommended that permission be refused at 
the discretion of the Divisional Lead for Planning and Economy, for the following 
reasons: 
 
1. 'The application fails to comply with policies DP20 and DP31 of the Mid Sussex 

District Plan in respect of the infrastructure and affordable housing required to 
serve the development.' 

 

 
SUMMARY OF REPRESENTATIONS 
 
1 letter of OBJECTION concerning the following points: 
 

• Proposed plans violate one of the principles in the Neighbourhood Plan regarding 
the tree lined frontage on Haywards Heath Road - regardless the quality of the 
existing trees, the trees provide must be either retained or improved, not reduced 
because the housing developer decides that some of the trees are not of 
sufficiently high quality. 

 

District Planning Committee - 24 February 2022 72



 

SUMMARY OF CONSULTATIONS 
 
WSCC Highways 
  
No objection subject to conditions. 
 
WSCC County Planning Officer 
 
Summary of contributions: 
 
Education Primary - £58,194 
Education - Secondary - £62,633 
Libraries - £6,376 
TAD - £54,591 
 
WSCC Flood Risk 
 
No objection. 
 
WSCC Water and Access 
 
Advice 
 
MSDC Urban Designer 
 
No objection subject to conditions. 
 
MSDC Conservation 
 
The result of the proposed development on the site, with its suburbanising impact on 
its character, will be effectively to sever these two buildings from the remaining part 
of their rural setting- they will become completely surrounded by t
[...]
isitor parking spaces serving the residential element of the site.  
 
As part of the proposal the site would provide a village car park of 10 car parking 
spaces. The site would have one vehicular access off the Haywards Heath Road 
serving both the housing and village car park.  
 
The boundary trees and vegetation are to be retained with a planting buffer and 
enhanced planting provided on the northern boundary of the site.  
 
The application has been accompanied by a number of supporting statements for 
consideration consisting of: 
 

• A Planning, Design and Access Statement including an Affordable Housing 
Statement; 

• A Sustainability and Energy Statement; 

• A Transport Statement; 

• A Drainage Statement; 

• A Preliminary Ecological Appraisal; 

• A Phase 2 Ecology Survey 

• Biodiversity Net Gain Survey; 

• An Archaeological Desk Based Assessment including a Heritage Statement; 

• A Tree Survey and Impact Assessment; and 

• A Statement of Community Involvement. 
 
LEGAL FRAMEWORK AND LIST OF POLICIES 
 
Planning legislation holds that the determination of a planning application shall be 
made in accordance with the Development Plan unless material considerations 
indicate otherwise.  
 

District Planning Committee - 24 February 2022 77



 

Specifically Section 70 (2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 states: 
 
'In dealing with such an application the authority shall have regard to: 
 
a) The provisions of the development plan, so far as material to application, 
b) And local finance considerations, so far as material to the application, and 
c) Any other material considerations.' 
 
Section 38(6) Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 provides: 
 
'If regard is to be had to the development plan for the purposes of any determination 
to be made under the planning Acts the determination must be made in accordance 
with the plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.' 
 
The requirement to determine applications "in accorda
[...]
ation owned flats at Wynstay (this 
last weekend) with the housing provider intent on selling the building and using the funds in 
East Grinstead removes 6 or 7 affordable homes from the Parish, and there has been no 
resistance to this from MSDC.  
 
4.5 Amenity space at the flats 
 
As we commented in Jan 2021 the shared amenity space at the flats is less than desirable. 
The previously withdrawn application had individual gardens where outside spaces were 
alongside the flat to which they belonged. Noise/disturbance from outside activities was 
localised and direct access to a private outside space provided from all flats. We helped 
develop this strategy with the then developer and were really pleased that the arrangement 
met the ideals of our NP. MSDC Housing enablement re-iterate the need to provide private 
gardens for each unit.  
 
The current shared and overlooked arrangement is far from perfect and again is a function of 
the overdevelopment of the site. Side gardens and better parking could be achieved by 
removal of the 2 housing units next to the flats.  
 
4.6 Ecology / Environmental loss and gain  
 
Since new reports are now provided we have a few comments on the ecology loss and gain 
proposals.  
 
There is little or no attempt to provide mitigation for loss of central woodland on the site and 
yet an area approx. 20% of the allocated site sits unused by the current proposal in the far 
northern part of the site, beyond the car park. This could easily be used for mitigation or 
open space.  
 
Placement of the current access removes 60m of hedgerow but could be avoided if the 
applicants acquired the verge strip from WSCC and placed the access where there is no 
existing hedge. This seems counterproductive on all parts.  Replacement plans for new 
hedgerow as described are tenuous and provide no real new habitat. 
 
 

District Planning Committee - 24 February 2022 156


	Agenda
	3 To confirm Minutes of the previous meeting of the District Planning Committee held on 16 December 2021.
	5 DM/20/0886 -  Land East of Kingsway, Burgess Hill, RH15 0SD.
	6 DM/21/4235 - Land Adj. Balcombe House, London Road, Balcombe, RH17 6PB.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of District Planning Committee 
held on Thursday, 24th February, 2022 

from 2.06 pm - 3.35 pm 
 
 

Present: D Sweatman (Chairman) 
B Forbes (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

R Bates 
P Coote 
A Eves 
 

R Jackson 
C Laband 
C Trumble 
 

R Webb 
R Whittaker 
 

 
Absent: Councillors S Hatton and A Peacock 
 
Also Present: Councillor R Salisbury 
 
 
 

1. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Hatton and Peacock. 
 

2. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 

Councillor Bruce Forbes declared a non-pre-determined interest in Item 6 
DM/21/4235 as he is a Member of West Sussex County Council. 
 

3. TO CONFIRM MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE DISTRICT 
PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD ON 16 DECEMBER 2021.  
 
The Minutes of the Committee meeting held on 16 December 2021 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
None. 
 

5. DM/20/0886 -  LAND EAST OF KINGSWAY, BURGESS HILL, RH15 0SD.  
 
Susan Dubberley, Senior Planning Officer introduced the full planning application for 
237 dwellings, 30% affordable with associated informal open space, SUDS 
attenuation features and a locally equipped area of play.  She noted that the 
application site is part of a wider development where consent was granted in 2012 for 
480 units; phases 1, 2 and 3a are occupied, phase 3b is at advanced stage of 
construction and some are occupied.  A full application was required as the previous 
outline planning permission had time lapsed. The application provides for the 
remaining balance of the previous consent, with the addition of a further extra 33 
units. 
 



 
 

 
 

She drew Members’ attention to the Agenda Update Sheet and highlighted the 
additional conditions concerning photovoltaic panels and  the play area.  The 
development has a perimeter block arrangement retaining some trees and the 
hedgerows. There are 470 allocated spaces and 73 visitor spaces, mixed housing 
types split across two-character areas, urban and rural.  She highlighted the 
concerns raised by Sussex Police regarding natural surveillance and the remedial 
works to mitigate their concerns. 
 
The Chairman read a submission from Mr Glyn Wells, local resident  who opposed 
the application.   
 
Ms Jackson, agent for the applicant spoke in favour of the application.  
 
The Chairmen reminded the committee that the principle of development had  
already been established, the original application was time lapsed and the additional 
33 units would increase the  total number above the previously consented 480.   
 
Members discussed the design of the buildings and noted that highways had no 
objections.  They expressed concern over the lack of grey water storage,  
sustainable heating, disruption of ground water levels and that the road would not be 
adopted and how the upkeep of the roads would be managed.   
 
The Senior Planning Officer noted the additional condition in the update sheet would 
enable the addition of photovoltaics to aid  compliance with future Building 
Regulations,  the developer is using a fabric first approach, the Design Review Panel 
and Urban Designer were content, and  remediation works on drainage had been 
completed. She advised that Highways have no control over the adoption of the 
roads, the decision was for the developer and the earlier phases not been adopted. 
 
The Chairman confirmed that the adoption of the roads was not a matter for the 
Committee to consider. 
 
Members discussed the process of approving the  Section 106 agreement, parking 
provision,  the impact of noise from the railway, suggested future proofing the site for 
installation of EVCs and noted the lack of sports facilities on the eastern side of 
Burgess Hill.  
 
The Senior Planning Officer confirmed the details of the Section 106 agreement were 
on page 26 and included the delivery of affordable housing and contributions to other 
services including sports provision.  She confirmed the application met Highway 
standards for parking provision and page 55 detailed the process to approve a 
soundproofing scheme prior to construction.  
 
As there were no further questions the Chairman took Members to vote on the 
recommendations outlined in the report and the amendments as detailed on the 
Agenda Update Sheet.  This was proposed by Cllr Trumble and seconded by Cllr 
Coote and was approved.   
 

Councillor For Against Abstain 

Bates, R. X   

Coote, P X   

Eves, A. X   

Forbes, B. X   

Jackson, R. X   



 
 

 
 

Laband, C X   

Sweatman, D X   

Trumble, C X   

Webb, R. X   

Whittaker, R X   

 
RESOLVED 
 

Recommendation A  
It is recommended that planning permission be approved subject to the 
completion of a satisfactory S106 Legal Agreement to secure infrastructure 
contributions, affordable housing and the conditions set in Appendix A.  
 
Recommendation B  
It is recommended that if the applicants have not completed a satisfactory signed 
planning obligation by the 24th May 2022, then it is recommended that 
permission be refused, at the discretion of the Divisional Leader for Planning and 
Economy, for the following reason:  
 
'The application fails to comply with policy DP20 of the Mid Sussex District Plan 
in respect of the infrastructure and affordable housing required to serve the 
development.'  
 

6. DM/21/4235 - LAND ADJ. BALCOMBE HOUSE, LONDON ROAD, BALCOMBE, 
RH17 6PB.  
 
Joanne Fisher, Senior Planning Officer introduced the application for a residential 
development to provide 17 dwellings made up of 1 and 2 bedroom flats, and 3 
bedroom detached and semi-detached houses associated landscaping, parking, 
vehicular access and a village car park.   
 
She confirmed that the land was within the High Weald AONB and has been 
allocated under the Balcombe Neighbourhood Plan. She noted that the Committee 
refused an application in November 2021 for 17 dwellings which included a 4-bed 
house. The application was refused as the housing mix with a 4-bed property was 
contrary to Policy 2 (i)  of the Balcombe Neighbourhood Plan and also as the Section 
106 agreement for infrastructure contributions and affordable housing had not been 
completed.  
 
The Senior Planning Officer  confirmed that new application still had 17 dwellings 
replacing the 4-bed house with a 3-bed house and a village car park.  Officers 
consider that the layout is acceptable, the tree frontage was to be retained with a 
planting buffer and enhanced planting provided on the northern boundary of the site. 
The majority of trees to be removed are of low classification with many being non-
native plantation trees.  The heritage assets impacts had been considered and would 
result in less than substantial harm where the public benefits of the proposal would 
outweigh the harm. The site would deliver traditionally designed dwellings using a 
fabric first approach in a sustainable location.  
 
She highlighted that the principle of development had been established as the site 
has been allocated in the Neighbourhood Plan and the housing mix meets the 
requirements of 2(i) of Balcombe Neighbourhood Plan. She noted that the Section 
106 agreement is progressing.   
 



 
 

 
 

Cllr Lloyd Thompsett, Balcombe Parish Council  spoke in objection to the application.  
 
Mr Hendy, agent for the applicant spoke in favour of the application.  
 
Cllr Jenny Edwards, Ward Member for Balcombe spoke in support of the application.  
She welcomed the changes with the removal of the 4-bed dwelling, and noted that 2-
bed dwellings would have been better so older people could downsize and stay in the 
area.  She noted that balconies had not been included and would have provided 
private outdoor space for the residents of the flats.  
 
Cllr Gary Marsh, Ward Member for Balcombe spoke in support of the application.  He 
noted that the reasons to refuse the application had been removed, and the 
application was now policy compliant with Balcombe Neighbourhood Plan.  The 
Section 106 agreement had not been signed and he would have liked money 
allocated for a skateboard park in the village.  
 
The Senior Planning Officer advised that the Parish Council are not involved in the  
Section 106 agreement and the application before the committee had only one 
entrance to the car park.  Another application would be required to request a second 
entrance.  
 
The Chairman advised the Committee that as the application no longer included a 4-
bed house, the reason for refusal of the original application had been addressed and 
it would be unreasonable to refuse the application.   
 
Members discussed access to the site, the layout of the village car park, preventing 
overdevelopment of the site at a later date and the lack of solar panels. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer confirmed Highways had no objections and a Road 
Safety Audit had been provided,  condition 21 covers details to be provided in 
relation to the public car park including disabled parking spaces within the car park, 
and the application accords with the Balcombe Neighbourhood Plan.     
 
The Chairman reiterated that a second entrance to the car park was not on the  
original application.  As there were no further questions or contributions the 
Chairman took the Members to the recommendation.  This was proposed by Cllr 
Coote and seconded by Cllr Whittaker and was approved with 7 in favour, 1 against 
and 2 abstentions.   
 

Councillor For Against Abstain 

Bates, R.   X 

Coote, P X   

Eves, A.  X  

Forbes, B. X   

Jackson, R.   X 

Laband, C X   

Sweatman, D X   

Trumble, C X   

Webb, R. X   

Whittaker, R X   

 
RESOLVED 
 

Recommendation A  



 
 

 
 

It is recommended that planning permission be approved subject to the 
completion of a satisfactory S106 Legal Agreement to secure infrastructure 
contributions and affordable housing and the conditions set in Appendix A.  
 
Recommendation B  
It is recommended that if the applicants have not submitted a satisfactory signed 
planning obligation securing the necessary infrastructure payments and 
affordable housing by the 24th May 2022, then it is recommended that 
permission be refused at the discretion of the Divisional Lead for Planning and 
Economy, for the following reasons:  
 
1. 'The application fails to comply with policies DP20 and DP31 of the Mid Sussex 
District Plan in respect of the infrastructure and affordable housing required to 
serve the development.'  
 

7. QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10.2 DUE NOTICE 
OF WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
None. 
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 3.35 pm 
 

Chairman 
 


